BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS

OF THE STATE OF IOWA
Re: Case No. 2005-46
Pharmacist License of
JEFFREY D. LONGSTAFF STATEMENT OF CHARGES

License No. 15652
Respondent

i S

COMES NOW, the Complainant, Lloyd K. Jessen, and states:

1. He is the Executive Secretary/Director for the lowa Board of Pharmacy
Examiners and files this Statement of Charges solely in his official capacity.

2. The Board has jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to lowa Code Chapters 155A
and 272C (2005).

3. On February 20, 1980, the Board issued Respondent, Jeffrey D. Longstaff,
following examination, a license to engage in the practice of pharmacy as
evidenced by license number 15652, subject to the laws of the State of Iowa and
the rules of the Board.

4. Respondent’s pharmacist license is current and active until June 30, 2007.
5. Respondent’s address is 1678 Summit Lake Avenue, Creston, lowa 50801.
6. Respondent is employed as the pharmacist-in-charge at the Medicap Pharmacy,

405 Sumner Avenue, Creston, lowa 50801.

A. CHARGES
COUNT I - DEPARTURE FROM PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS

Respondent is charged under Iowa Code § 155A.12(1) (2005) and 657 Iowa Administrative
Code § 6.14 and 36.1(4) with a lack of professional competency, including repeated departure
from, or failure to conform to, the minimal standard or acceptable and prevailing practice of
pharmacy in the State of lowa.

COUNT II - ENGAGING IN UNETHICAL CONDUCT

Respondent is charged with engaging in unethical conduct in violation of Jowa Code
§ 155A.12(2) (2005) and 657 lowa Administrative Code §§ 8.11(1) and 36.1(4)(c) by providing
generic medications to a customer without notice to the customer.




COUNT III- FAILURE TO ACT AS PHARMACIST IN CHARGE

Respondent is charged with failing to perform the duties of a pharmacist in charge in violation of
Iowa Code §§ 155A.12(1) (2005) and 657 Iowa Administrative Code § 6.2.

B. CIRCUMSTANCES

The circumstances supporting the above charges are set forth in Attachment A.

WHEREFORE, the Complainant prays that a hearing be held in this matter and that the Board
take such action as it may deem to be appropriate under the law.

Sl AT Fedden)

LLOYD K. JESSEN

Executive Secretary/Director

On this thg day of January 2006, the Iowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners found probable cause
to file this Statement of Charges and to order a hearing in this case.
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MIC‘HAEL J. SEIFERT, %ﬁlﬂrperson
lowa Board of Phdrmacy Examiners
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E

Des Moines, lowa 50309-4688

cc: Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319



BEFORE THE BOARD OF PHARMACY EXAMINERS
OF THE STATE OF IOWA

Case No. 2005-46

)
Re: )
Pharmacist License of ) CITATION
JEFFREY D. LONGSTAFF ) AND
License No. 15652 ) WARNING
Respondent )

Pursuant to lowa Code §§ 17A 10, 272C 3(4) (2005) and 657 LA.C. 36.1(2)(j), the Iowa
Board of Pharmacy Examiners (hereinafter, “the Board”) and JEFFREY D. LONGSTAFF
(hereinafter, “Respondent™). enter into the following stipulated Citation and Warning, settling a

licensee disciplinary proceeding currently pending before the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners.

Allegations specified in a Statement of Charges filed against Respondent shall be resolved
without proceeding to hearing, as the Board and Respondent stipulate as follows:
1 Respondent was issued a license to practice pharmacy in Iowa on February 20,
1980, after examination, as evidenced by Pharmacist License Number 15652, which is
recorded in the permanent records of the Board
2 The Iowa Pharmacist License issued to and held by Respondent is active and
current until June 30. 2007
3 A Statement of Charges was filed against Respondent on January 26, 2006.
4 Respondent was, at all times material to the Statement of Charges, employed as
the pharmacist-in-charge at Medicap Pharmacy, 405 Sumner Avenue, Creston, lowa

50801

5 The Board has jurisdiction over the parties and jurisdiction over the subject matter



of these proceedings

6 For the purposes of this stipulated Citation and Warning, Respondent does not
contest the allegations set forth in the Statement of Charges. Respondent accepts,
pursuant to 657 LA C § 36.1(2)(j), this Citation and Warning.

7 As a part of this Citation and Warning, Respondent agrees that, within sixty (60)
days after the date of the Board’s approval of this Citation and Warning, he will propose
to the Board — for immediate implementation at MEDICAP PHARMACY - typewritten
(or computer generated) pharmacy policies and procedures regarding (a) drug product
selection/generic substitution; (b) utilization of pharmacy technicians; (c) dispensing and
delivery of prescriptions; (d) controlled substance recordkeeping; (e) outdated
medications; (f) verification of prescriptions using NDC numbers; (g) development of
unique identifiers for each pharmacy employee, and (h) development of logs containing
information regarding which pharmacists and technicians are at work at specific times.

8 Should Respondent violate or fail to comply with the terms or conditions of this
Citation and Warning, the Board may initiate action to revoke or suspend Respondent’s
Towa license to operate a pharmacy or to impose other licensee discipline as authorized by
lowa Code chapters 272C and 155A and 657 Iowa Administrative Code § 36.1.

9 This stipulated Citation and Warning is the resolution of a contested case. By
entering into this stipulated Citation and Warning, Respondent waives all rights to a
contested case hearing on the allegations contained in the Statement of Charges, and
waives any objections to this stipulated Citation and Warning.

10 This proposed settlement is subject to approval by a majority of the full Board. If



the Board fails to approve this settlement, it shall be of no force or effect to either the
Board or Respondent. If the Board approves this stipulated Citation and Warning, it shall
be the full and final resolution of this matter.

11 Upon the approval of this Citation and Warning, the Circumstances set forth in
Attachment A to the Statement of Charges filed January 26, 2006, are a matter of public
record

12 The Board’s approval of this stipulated Citation and Warning shall constitute a

FINAL ORDER of the Board in a disciplinary action.

This stipulated Citation and Warning is voluntarily submitted by Respondent to the Board for its

consideration on the day of &S 2006.
To-d
JEFHJBY b L()Né@lf\ _R.Ph.

Respondent

S,u Escrihcd and sworn to before me by JEFFREY D. LONGSTAFF on thjsm day of

&}T 2006

e, LINDA M. LINCH

2 7 Commission Number 111575

4 * My Commission Expires
ow ober 10, 20() [~

7%1 Y, //{‘ %MC’;@

_T\()T ARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF IOWA

This stipulated Citation and Warning is accepted by the lowa Board of Pharmacy Examiners on

the [ 3 day of an@’ 2 2006,
/)\ [‘_/L_,Z_(’ ¢ 0 ‘&’L 1/{,%

MICHAEL J. SEIFERT. f&@rperson
lowa Board of Phafmacy [ExXaminers
400 SW Eighth Street, Suite E

Des Moines, lowa 50309-4688




[+ 2% Scott M. Galenbeck
Assistant Attorney General
Oftice of the Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building
Des Moines, Iowa 30319

Thomas G Crabb, Esq
505 Sth Ave, Suite 630
Des Moines, 1A 50309-2319
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